

No. 17-1011

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBER
COUNTRIES AND THE MULTILATERAL
INVESTMENT GUARANTEE AGENCY IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Avenue
NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amici
Curiae Member
Countries*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Multilateral Investment
Guarantee Agency*

September 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 6
I. Broad Immunity Best Reflects And Protects
The Interests And Policy Objectives Of
International Organizations And Their
Members 6
A. Member Countries Formed and Continue
to Participate in International
Organizations Against a Backdrop of
Broad Immunity 7
B. International Organization Immunity
Serves Critical Purposes That Are
Distinct From the Purposes of Foreign
Sovereign Immunity..... 15
II. Congress' Decision To Grant The Executive
Branch The Power To Alter International
Organization Immunity Reinforces The
Understanding That The IOIA Creates A
Baseline Of Broad Immunity 20
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	25
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	6, 11, 23
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	22

Statutes

22 U.S.C. §288	2, 21, 25, 26
22 U.S.C. §288a	2, 6, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. §1605	13, 14
28 U.S.C. §1611	26

Regulations

Exec. Ord. No. 9,751 (July 11, 1946)	14
Exec. Ord. No. 10,680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (Oct. 2, 1956).....	14
Exec. Ord. No. 11,059 (Oct. 23, 1962)	24
Exec. Ord. No. 11,718 (May 14, 1973)	24
Exec. Ord. No. 12,359 (Apr. 22, 1982)	24
Exec. Ord. No. 12,425 (June 16, 1983).....	24
Exec. Order No. 12,647 (Aug. 2, 1988).....	14
Exec. Ord. No. 13,042 (Apr. 9, 1997)	23

Other Authorities

91 Cong. Rec. 10,866 (1945)	10
91 Cong. Rec. 12,530 (1945)	23
Articles of Agreement of the Int'l Finance Corp., May 25, 1955, 264 U.N.T.S. 118.....	12, 14, 18, 19
Articles of Agreement of the Int'l Monetary Fund, Dec. 27, 1945, 2 U.N.T.S. 40.....	8, 9, 14, 19
Charter of the United Nations (June 26, 1945).....	9
Convention Establishing the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency, Oct. 11, 1985, 1508 U.N.T.S. 99	12, 14, 19
Edward Chukwuemeke Okeke, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of States and International Organizations</i> (Oxford University Press 2018).....	16
Edward Reilly Stettinius Jr., U.S. Dep't of State, Pub. No. 2349, <i>Charter of the United Nations: Report to the President on the Results of the San Francisco Conference</i> (June 26, 1945).....	9, 10
Eric De Brabandere, <i>Immunity of International Organizations in Post- Conflict International Administrations</i> , 7 Int'l Orgs. L. Rev. 79 (2010)	16, 17, 19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945).....	11
Notes, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of Intergovernmental Organizations</i> , 91 Yale L. J. 1167 (1982)	6, 20, 22

S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945) 10, 25
